

No. 17-13025

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida
Case No. 3:16-cv-00195-RV-CJK

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND UTAH AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, ET AL.**

STEVE MARSHALL
Ala. Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Ala. Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of Alabama*

Counsel for Additional Amici Inside

Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola, Florida
No. 17-13025
C-1 OF 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. A Latin cross may serve a secular purpose, especially over time.	3
II. Coercion is the touchstone of the Establishment Clause.....	7
III. The Mayor’s comment does not undermine the monument’s historical and cultural significance.....	9
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance	14
Certificate of Service	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bown v. Gwinnett Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 112 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	7
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 109 S. Ct. 3086, 106 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1989).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421, 82 S.Ct. 1261 (1962).....	9
<i>Freedom From Religion Foundation v. Weber</i> , 628 Fed. Appx. 952 (9th Cir. August 31, 2015).....	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577, 112 S.Ct. 2649 (1992)	8
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 9
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 678 (1984).....	3, 11
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	4, 5, 7

<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	8
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	4, 6, 9, 10
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces, N.M.</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	4, 5
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	10
Rules	
Rule 29 Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	1
